water, and electricity distribution services to over one million customer connections. Liberty’s utility operations are

primarily located in the United States and Canada and have expanded to Chile and Bermuda. With a customer-

centric approach to management, Liberty provides a superior customer experience through local management of

walk-in centers, conservation and energy efficiency initiatives, and programs for businesses and residential

customers. We measure our performance in terms of service reliability, customer satisfaction, and an unwavering

dedication to public and workplace safety. Liberty’s North American distribution operations include Arizona,

Arkansas, California, Georgia, Illinois, Iowa, Kansas, Massachusetts, Missouri, New Hampshire, New York, Oklahoma

and Texas in the United States, and New Brunswick, Canada.  For more information, please

visit www.libertyenergyandwater.com.

###

Contact:

Jillian Curtis

Central Region Marketing & Communications

Jillian.Curtis@libertyutilities.com

Section 3

Kansas Kansas Total Kansas
Line Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Settlement Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Rate Base Section 3.1 63,301,511$   (1) 36,298,385$   99,599,896$

2 Revenues Section 9 16,802,276   111,061   16,913,336
3 Expenses Section 9 11,721,071   1,710,228   13,431,299
4 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes  (Line 2 - Line 3) 5,081,204   (1,599,167)   3,482,037

5 Income Taxes Section 9 601,922   (639,575)   (37,654)
6 Operating Income (Loss) After Taxes  (Line 4 - Line 5) 4,479,283   (959,592)   3,519,691

7 Current Rate of Return (Line 6 / Line 1) 7.08% 3.53%

8 Rate of Return Requested Section 7 7.08% (2) 7.08% (3) 7.08%

9 Required Net Operating Income (Line 1 x Line 8) 4,479,283   2,568,513   7,047,796

10 Income Deficiency (Line 9 - Line 6) 0   3,528,105   3,528,105

11 Gross Revenue Conversion factor Schedule 13 1.2658 1.2658 1.2658

12 Revenue Deficiency (Line 10 x Line 11) 0   4,465,955   4,465,956

13 Revenue Deficiency % (Line 12 / Line 2) 0.00   26.40%

14 Revenue Requirement (Line 2 + Line 12) 16,802,276$   4,577,016$   21,379,292$

15 ECA Wind Revenues 2,817,422$

16 Asbury Retirement Rider 924,952$
17 Total Additional Revenues 3,742,374$

18 Revenue Deficiency after ECA & ARR 723,581$
19 Adjusted Revenue Deficiency % 4.28%

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 3 - Revenue Requirement

Page 1 of 3

_______ ..._________.I I I ..____I ------

Kansas Kansas Total Kansas
Line Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Plant in Service:
2   Plant in Service Section 14 124,170,393$   25,746,628$   149,917,022$
3   Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization Section 14 (43,395,913)   2,531,784   (40,864,129)
4   Net Plant in Service 80,774,480   28,278,412   109,052,892

5 Working Capital:
6   Cash Working Capital Section 14 (146,755)   -   (146,755)
7   Prepayments Section 14 398,448   -   398,448
8   Materials, Supplies, & Fuel Inventory Section 14 2,548,040   -   2,548,040

9 Additions and Deductions:
10   Customer Deposits Section 14 (432,832)   -   (432,832)
11   Customer Advances Section 14 (14,095)   -   (14,095)
12   Regulatory Assets Section 14 -   7,748,346   7,748,346
13   Regulatory Liabilities Section 14 (7,911,480)   (445,287)   (8,356,767)
14   Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Section 14 (11,914,296)   716,915   (11,197,381)

15 Total Rate Base: Section 3 63,301,511$   36,298,385$   99,599,896$

16 Current:
17 Net Operating Income Section 9 4,479,283   3,519,691   7,998,973
18 Rate of Return (Line 17 / Line 15) 7.08% 8.03%

19 Proposed:
20 Net Operating Income (Line 15 x Line 21) 7,047,796
21 Rate of Return Section 7 7.08%

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 3.1 - Rate Base

Page 2 of 3

_______ IOI_

Kansas Kansas Total Kansas
Line
No.

Description Reference Ending Balance
Pro Forma

Adjustments

As Adjusted
Under Present

Rates
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)

1 Electric Utility Operating Revenues:
2 Electric Service Revenue Sec 9.1 16,322,290$   111,061$   16,433,351$
3 Other Electric Operating Revenues 479,986   -   479,986
4 Total Electric Utility Operating Revenue 16,802,276   111,061   16,913,336

5 Electric Utility Operating Expenses:
6 Production Sec 9.1 2,558,438   416,710   2,975,148
7 Transmission -   -   -
8 Distribution 1,361,150   -   1,361,150
9 Customer Account Expense 496,733   -   496,733

10 Customer Assistance 84,947   -   84,947
11 Sales Expenses 6,031   -   6,031
12 Administrative & General Expenses 2,422,729   428,521   2,851,249
13 Other Administrative & General Expenses -
13 Depreciation Expense 3,426,147   523,656   3,949,803
14 Amortization Expense 258,897   341,342   600,239
15 Taxes other than Income 1,094,227   -   1,094,227
16 Interest on Customer Deposits 11,773   -   11,773
17 Total Electric Utility Operating Expense 11,721,071   1,710,228   13,431,299

18 Net Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes Line 4 - Line 17 5,081,204   (1,599,167)   3,482,037

19 State Income Taxes Sec 11.1 222,800   (222,800)   -
20 Federal Income Taxes 259,716   (416,775)   (157,059)
21 Total Taxes 482,516   (639,575)   (157,059)

22 Net Operating Income After Taxes Line 18 - Line 21 4,598,688$   (959,592)$   3,639,096$

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 3.2 - Operating Income

Page 3 of 3

D ___ I __ IDDDD
-.

- •

Section 4

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 4 - Plant in Service

Kansas RB ADJ 3 RB ADJ 6 & 7
Line Adjusted Balance from Plant Additions Wind

No. FERC Reference
  Docket

19-EPDE-223-RTS Non Growth Plant Additions
(a) (c) (d) (e) (f)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 301 Organization Section 4 PIS Staff Adjusted Settlement 1,389$   (23)$

[…]

Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 6

Reference Prepayments in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Materials and Supplies in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Customer Deposits in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Customer Advances in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical Customer Advances & Deposits  in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Accumulated Deferred Income Tax  in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Regulatory Assets  in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Regulatory Liabilities  in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Working Capital Components in Section 6 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS for compents other
than Investments presented in this abbreviated case

Page 1 of 1

Section 7

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 7 - Capital Structure

Total Company Total Company
Line Capital Per Books Pro Forma Adjusted Capital Capital Cost Rate of
No. Description Docket 19-EPDE-223-RTS Adjustments Docket 19-EPDE-223-RTS Ratio Rate Return

(a) (b) (c) (d) = (b) + (c) (e) (f) (g) = (e) x (f)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL
1 Long Term Debt 766,257,639$   -$   766,257,639$   48.35% 4.70% 2.27%

2 Trust Preferred Stock -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3 Common Equity 818,704,469   -   818,704,469   51.65% 9.30% 4.80%

4 Total Capital 1,584,962,108$   -$   1,584,962,108$   100.00% 7.08%

Page 1 of 4

____ IOI IDOi __

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 7.1 - Statement of Capitalization

Reference Cost of Capital in Section 7 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Total Company Total Company
Line GL Amount Annual
No. FERC Account Description Reference Per Books Costs

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF DEBT
1 221 221500 4.65% Series, Due 6/1/2020 Reference Cost of Capital in Section 7
2 221 221801 5.875%, Due 2037 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS
3 221 221803 5.2% Series, Due 9/1/2040
4 221 221804 3.58% Series, Due 2027
5 221 221805 3.73% Series, Due 5/30/2033
6 221 221806 4.32% Series, Due 5/30/2043
7 221 221807 4.27% Series, Due 12/01/2044

[…]

Reference Balance Sheet in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Comparative Income Statement and Retained Earnings in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical Revenue in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical Revenue Detail in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical O&M in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical O&M Detail  in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical Operating Expense Detail  in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Historical Maintenance Expense Detail  in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Operating Stats  in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Reference Payroll  in Section 8 Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Page 1 of 1

Section 9

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 9 - Income Statement

Kansas Total Kansas Total Kansas
Settled Kansas Kansas Kansas As Adjusted Requested As Adjusted

Line Ending Allocation Jurisdiction Pro Forma Under Rate Under
No. Description Reference Balance Factor Balance Adjustments Present Rates Increase Proposed Rates

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) = (e) + (f) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

1 Operating Revenues: Sec 9.1 16,802,276$   Various 16,802,276$   111,061$   16,913,336$   4,465,956$   21,379,292$

2 Operating Expenses:
3   Production Expense Sec 9.1 2,558,438   Various 2,558,438   416,710   2,975,148   2,975,148
4   Transmission Expense -   Various -   -   -   -
5   Distribution Expense 1,361,150   Various 1,361,150   -   1,361,150   1,361,150
6   Customer Accounts Expense 496,733   2.71% 496,733   -   496,733   496,733
7   Customer Assistance Expense 84,947   Various 84,947   -   84,947   84,947
8   Sales Expense 6,031   2.46% 6,031   -   6,031   6,031
9   Administrative and General Expenses 2,422,729   Various 2,422,729   428,521   2,851,249   2,851,249

10   Depreciation Expense 3,426,147   Various 3,426,147   523,656   3,949,803   3,949,803
11   Amortization Expense 258,897   Various 258,897   341,342   600,239   600,239
12   Taxes other than Income Taxes 1,094,227   Various 1,094,227   -   1,094,227   1,094,227
13   Interest on Customer Deposits 11,773   100.00% 11,773   -   11,773   11,773
14 Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes: 11,721,071   11,721,071   1,710,228   13,431,299   -   13,431,299

15 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes: 5,081,204   5,081,204   (1,599,167)   3,482,037   4,465,956   7,947,993

16 Income Taxes Sec 11.1 601,922   Various 601,922   (639,575)   (37,654)   937,851   900,197

17 Net Operating Income (Loss): 4,479,283$   4,479,283$   (959,592)$   3,519,691$   3,528,105$   7,047,796$

Page 1 of 4

___ ULJLJLJDDD

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 9.1 - Income Statement Adjustments

Kansas Kansas Kansas IS ADJ 1 IS ADJ 2 IS ADJ 3
Line Settled Allocation Jurisdiction Wind Wind Investment Wind
No. Description Reference Ending Balance Factor Balance Revenue Depreciation Expense Amortization Expense Deprec & O&M  Removal

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) (h)

1 Revenues: WP 9.1
2   Residential 8,168,894$   Direct Assigned 8,168,894$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

23   Taxes other than Income Taxes Sec 11
24   Interest on Customer Deposits WP-3 Settlement Model
25 Operating Expenses Before Income Taxes:

26 Operating Income (Loss) Before Taxes:

27 Income Taxes Sec 11.1

28 Net Operating Income (Loss): Sec 9

IS ADJ 9 IS ADJ 10 Total Kansas Total Kansas
Pro-forma Asbury Pro Forma

Income Tax EADIT Adjustments Pro Forma
(n) (o) (p) = (f) thru (o) (q) = (e) + (p)

-$   -$   -$   8,168,894$
-   -   -   4,324,558
-   -   -   3,243,657
-   -   -   203,602
-   -   -   355,963
-   -   -   -
-   -   -   25,616
-   111,061   591,046
-   -   111,061   16,913,336

-   -   -   -
-   -   111,061   16,913,336

-   -   416,710   2,975,148
-   -   -   -
-   -   -   1,361,150
-   -   -   496,733
-   -   -   84,947
-   -   -   6,031
-   -   428,521   2,851,249
-   -   523,656   3,949,803
-   -   341,342   600,239
-   -   -   1,094,227
-   -   -   11,773
-   -   1,710,228   13,431,299

-   -   (1,599,167)   3,482,037

(685,042)   45,467   (639,575)   (37,654)

(959,592)$   3,519,691$

Page 4 of 4

_____ 11 - 11 I_I ___

T

Section 10

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 10 - Depreciation and Amortization Summary

Kansas Total Kansas Total Kansas
Jurisdiction Pro Forma

Line No. FERC Description Reference Balance (2) Adjustments Pro Forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = (d) + (e)

1 Production:
2 403 Steam Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 1,073,984$   (607,665)$   466,319$
3 403 Hydro Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 10,235   4,144   14,379
4 403 Other Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 504,097   936,693   1,440,791
5 Total Production Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 1,588,317   (1) 333,172   1,921,488

6 403 Transmission Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj -   28,793   28,793

7 403 Distribution Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 1,647,459   126,803   1,774,263

8 403 General Sec. 10.1 Depr Adj 190,371   35,619   225,990

9 Total Depreciation Expense 3,426,147   524,388   3,950,535

10 Amortization of Electric Plant
11 403 Other Amortization Section-10.2 Amrt -   43,328   43,328
12 404 Amort Ltd-Term Elect/Gas Plant Section-10.2 Amrt 258,897   327,394   586,291
13 Total Amortization Expense 258,897   (2) 370,722   629,619

14 Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense 3,685,044$   895,110$   4,580,154$

Page 1 of 10

-----•••

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 10.1.1 - Depreciation Expense

Kansas EXP ADJ Total Kansas
Line Jurisdiction Annualized
No. FERC Reference   Balance Depreciation  Pro Forma

(a) (c) (g) (h) (i) = (g) + (h)

INTANGIBLE PLANT DEPRECIATION
1 301 Organization Section 10 Depreciation and Amortization Expense -$   -$
2 302 Franchises -   -
3 303 Misc Intangible -   -
4 Total Intangible Plant Depreciation: -   -   -

[…]

149 392 Transportation Equipment (1) 29,172   29,172
150 393 Stores Equipment 655   655
151 394 Tools 13,279   13,279
152 395 Lab Equipment 1,184   1,184
153 396 Power Operated Equipment (1) 36,983   36,983
154 397 Communication 21,238   21,238
155 398 Misc. Equipment 170   170
156 Total General Plant Depreciation: 190,371   -   190,371

157 Total Depreciation Expense: Section 9 3,426,147$   -$   3,426,147$

Page 7 of 10

_______ ________,ID D

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 10.1 - Depreciation Expense Adjustments

Kansas IS ADJ 2 IS ADJ IS ADJ 6 IS ADJ Total Kansas
Jurisdiction Wind Asbury Plant

Line No. FERC Description Reference Balance Depreciation Depreciation Additions Pro Forma
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (e) thru (h)

1 Adjustment Number

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
2 403 Steam Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc 1,073,984$   (604,640)$   (3,025)$   466,319$
3 403 Hydro Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc 10,235   4,144   14,379
4 403 Other Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc 504,097   924,631   12,062   1,440,791
5 Total Production Plant 1,588,317   924,631   (604,640)   13,181   -   1,921,488

6 403 Transmission Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc -   28,793   28,793
7 403 Distribution Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc 1,647,459   126,803   1,774,263
8 403 General Plant Sum of 12 months WP Dper Calc 190,371   (414)   36,033   225,990

9 403 Total Depreciation Expense 3,426,147$   953,424$   (605,054)$   176,017$   -$   3,950,535$

Page 8 of 10

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 10.2 - Amortization Expense

Kansas IS ADJ 3 IS ADJ 7 Total Kansas Total Kansas
Line GL Jurisdiction Wind Rate Case Pro Forma
No. FERC Account Description Reference Balance (2) Amortization Amortization Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) = (f) thru (h) (j) = (e) + (i)

AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

1 403 403003 MO Iat I Amrt O&M ER-2010-0130
Section-10 Depreciation and

Amortization Expense -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

10 Total Amortization Expense: Section 9 258,897$   43,328$   327,394$   -$   370,722$   629,619$

Page 9 of 10

_ _ ____________ ID DD DD

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 10.3 - Depreciation Rates

Kansas Kansas
Depreciation Depreciation

Acct Account Name
 Proposed

Rates
Existing
Rates

(a) (c) (d) (e)
Reference Depreciation Rates in S&A Appendix  A in Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Page 10 of 10

Section 11

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 11 - Income Taxes

Kansas Total Kansas Total Kansas
Line GL Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. FERC Account Description Reference Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) = (e) + (f)

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
1 Total Payroll Taxes: Sec 11.1 125,040   -   125,040
2 Total Property Taxes: 969,187   -   969,187
3 Total Other Taxes: -   -   -
4 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 1,094,227   -   1,094,227

Income Taxes TAXES
5 Income Taxes Current 482,516   (639,575)   (157,059)
6 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 122,035   -   122,035
7 Investment Tax Credit (2,629)   -   (2,629)
8 Total Income Taxes: Schedule 6 601,922   (639,575)   (37,654)

8 Total Income Taxes 1,696,148$   (639,575)$   1,056,573$

Page 1 of 10

__________ ID EJ

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 11.1 - Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Kansas EXP ADJ EXP ADJ EXP ADJ EXP ADJ Total Kansas Total Kansas
Line GL Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. FERC Account Description Reference Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) = (f) thru (i) (k) = (e) + (j)

PAYROLL TAXES
1 408 408000 Payroll Taxes Contra Account Section 11 Taxes per Settlement (1,887)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   (1,887)$

[…]

-   (16,291)
-   -
-   -
-   (281,935)
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   14,938
-   239,899

-   (2,629)
-   (2,629)

(416,775)   1,910,433

(639,575)$   1,910,433$

Page 6 of 10

_ _ ______ ____.II..____ ------

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 11.2 - 11.4 - Calculation of Taxable Income and Provision of Income Taxes

Kansas Total Kansas Total Kansas
Line Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)
Reference Section 11.2-11.3 in Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

1 Net Operating Income Before Income Taxes Section 9 5,081,204$   (1,599,167)$   3,482,037$

2 Add:
3 Book Depreciation WP-9 Operating Income (459,988)   (459,988)
4 Regulatory Amortization WP-9 Operating Income -
5 Nondeductible Expenses (Meals) -   -   -
6 Non-deductible Club Dues -   -   -
7 Contributions in Aid of Construction -   -   -
8 Total Additions (459,988)   -   (459,988)

9 Less:
10 Interest Expense WP 11.4.1 Interest Sync 1,438,361   824,786   2,263,147
11 Tax Depreciation -
12 Total Deductions 1,438,361   824,786   2,263,147
13 Net Taxable Income 3,182,855$   (2,423,953)$   758,903$

14 Provision for Federal Income Tax:
15 Net Taxable Income 3,182,855$   (2,423,953)$   758,903$
16 Less: Kansas Income Tax 222,800   (222,800)   -
17 Federal Taxable Income 2,960,055$   (2,201,153)$   758,903$
18 Federal Income Tax 621,612$   (462,242)$   159,370$
19 Excess ADIT Adjustment (361,896)$   45,467$   (316,429)$
20 Federal Income Tax Net of EADIT 259,716$   (416,775)$   (157,060)$

21 Provision for Kansas State Income Tax:
22 Net Taxable Income 3,182,855$   (2,423,953)$   758,903$
23 Provision for Kansas State Income Tax 222,800$   (222,800)$   (0)$

Total Tax Federal & State 844,411$
Deferred Tax 122,035

Page 7 of 10

_________________ I D EJ

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 11.2 - 11.4 - Calculation of Taxable Income and Provision of Income Taxes

Kansas Total Kansas Total Kansas
Line Jurisdiction Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Balance Adjustments Pro Forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d)
Reference Section 11.2-11.3 in Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Investment Tax Credit (2,629)
Total Tax 963,817$

Pro forma Federal & State Tax (685,042)$

[…]

To remove common plant related to increase in plant additions and the related accumulated depreciation

12  - Common Plant RB ADJ 8 T. Sanderson (13,281)
13  - Accumulated Depreciation RB ADJ 9 T. Sanderson 4,382

14 To adjust for ADIT related to Non-Growth Plant investments RB ADJ 10 T. Sanderson (809,583)

Total Adjustments to Rate Base: 36,298,385$

Reference

Section 14.1 - Explanation of Rate Base Adjustments

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

Page 3 of 3

Section 15

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 15 - Additional Schedules not Presented Elsewhere

Reference the Acquisition Analysis provided in Section 14 of Docket No. 19-EPDE-223-RTS

Page 1 of 1

Section 16

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 16 - Financial Reports

Intentionally Omitted

Page 1 of 1

Section 17

The Empire District Electric Company

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 17 - Revenue Summary

Line No. Tariff Customer Class

Pro Forma
Revenues
Existing

Proposed
Revenue
Increase

Pro Forma
Revenues
Proposed

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(b)+(c)

1 Residential $7,966,197 $2,193,429 $10,159,626

2 Commercial $2,064,373 568,409 2,632,782

3 Industrial $5,599,400 1,541,750 7,141,150

4 Street Lights 589,693   162,368 752,061

5 Public Authorities 0 0 0

6 Total Retail 16,219,662 4,465,956 20,685,618

7 Other Revenue 582,613 $111,061 $693,674

8 Total $16,802,276 $4,577,017 $21,379,292

Note: 1. Line 7(b) Other Revenue includes Other Revenues, Interdepartmental and Settlement Variance
2. Line 7(c) Other Revenue includes Pro Forma Revenue

Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

Page 1 of 4

••-••-

The Empire District Electric Company

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 17.1 - Summary Revenues by Rate Schedule

Average Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas

Kansas Sales Settlement Adjustment to Adjustment to Staff Settlement Adjustment to Base Rate

Line No. Tariff Schedule Customers (kWh) Revenues
Revenue Proof
Other Revenue

Interdepartme
ntal

Schedules
Revenue Revenue Proof Revenue Proof

(a) (b) (c)=(d)+(e)+(f) (d) (e) (f) (g)=(h)-(f) (h)

1 Residential allocate revenue to various tariffs from wp 9.1-9.3 and proof of revenue allocation then reconcile back to staff proof of revenue 16.219M
2 RG RG-Residential 5,553 61,599,520 5,192,042 147,670$   5,044,372$   (125,167)$   4,919,205$
3 RG - WATER RG-Residential Water Heat 753 10,499,069 820,504 23,495   797,008   (19,776)$   777,232
4 RH RH-Residential Total Electric 1,874 34,061,661 2,394,500 66,987   2,327,513   (57,753)$   2,269,760
5   Total Residential 8,180 106,160,249 8,407,046 238,152 0 8,168,894 (202,697) 7,966,197

-
6 Commercial
7 CB CB-Commercial 1,183 18,403,836 3,932,611 55,399   25,616   3,851,595   (2,012,996)$   1,838,599
8 SH SH-Small Heating 110 2,771,425 479,653 6,690   472,963   (247,189)$   225,774
9   Total Commercial 1,293 21,175,262 4,412,264 62,090 25,616 4,324,558 (2,260,185) 2,064,373

-
10 Industrial
11 GP GP-General Power 107 38,603,218 1,776,407 84,997   1,691,411   1,228,406$   2,919,817
12 TEB TEB-Total Electric Building 40 9,426,912 402,457 19,046   383,411   278,457$   661,868
13 PT PT-Transmission 5 48,142,857 1,226,996 58,161   1,168,835   848,880$   2,017,715
14   Total Industrial 152 96,172,987 3,405,860 162,203 0 3,243,657 2,355,743 5,599,400

-
15 Muni. Street & Highway Lighting
16 SPL SPL-Municipal St Lighting 7 1,554,951 63,103 4,141   (1) (1) 58,962   111,810$   (1) 170,772
17 LS LS-Special Lighting 19 (2) 154,007 7,104 706   6,399   12,134$   18,532
18 PL PL-Private Lighting 33 1,462,318 150,935 12,694   (1) (1) 138,241   262,148$   (1) 400,389
19   Total Street and Highway Lighting 59 3,171,276 221,143 17,541 0 203,602 386,091 589,693

-
20 Other Public Authority 355,963 355,963   (355,963)$

21   Total Other Public Authority 0 0 355,963 0 0 355,963 (355,963) 0

22 Other Revenue (4)
-

23   Total Retail 9,684 226,679,774 16,802,276 479,986 25,616 16,296,674 (77,011) 16,219,662

(0) 0   0 (1)   0

Footnote:
(1) KWh from Lyons COSS Model - Revenue Target 19-EPDE-223-RTS
(2) Customer from Lyons COSS Model -COSS Summary  19-EPDE-23-RTS
(3) Other revenues fuel and property tax riders from TME June 2018 Revenue Summary by Rate and transmission delivery charge rider from tariff filing in 19-EPDE-223-RTS
(4) Includes Other Revenues, Interdepartmental, Settlement Variance and Pro Forma Revenue

Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

Page 2 of 4

--------••••••

The Empire District Electric Company

20-EPDE-XXX-RTS
Section 17.1 - Summary Revenues by Rate Schedule

[…]

(4) Includes Other Revenues, Interdepartmental, Settlement Variance and Pro Forma Revenue

Test Year Ending June 30, 2020

Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas

Proposed  Base Rate Percent  Percent

Rev/Unit (c/kWh) Revenue Increase

Increase
Including

Riders

Increase
Base

Revenue
(p)=(m)/(b) (q)=(m)-(h) (r)=(q)/(k) (s)=(q)/(h)

0.1018 1,354,464  18.52% 27.53%
0.0944 214,005   18.03% 27.53%
0.0850 624,960   17.54% 27.53%
0.0957 2,193,429 18.18% 27.53%

0.1274 506,244   20.23% 27.53%
0.1039 62,165   18.90% 27.53%
0.1243 568,409 20.08% 27.53%

0.0965 803,948   19.06% 27.53%
0.0895 182,240   18.38% 27.53%
0.0535 555,562   15.03% 27.53%
0.0743 1,541,750 17.31% 27.53%

0.1401 47,021   17.98% 27.53%
0.1535 5,103  22.78% 27.54%
0.3492 110,244   25.10% 27.53%
0.2371 162,368 22.45% 27.53%

0

0.0943 4,465,956 18.21%

(111,060)
582,613 Other revenue, Interdepartmental, Variance adjustment

(693,673)

Page 4 of 4

---••••

Rate Class
Class Rate
of Return

Relative Rate of
Return

 Current Base
Rate Revenue

 Percent of
Current Total

 Proposed Base
Rate Revenue

Change

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

RESIDENTIAL
General 6.83% 0.91 4,919,205$   30.33% 6,273,669$   1,354,464
Water Heating 6.13% 0.82 777,232$   4.79% 991,237$   214,005
Total Electric 5.10% 0.68 2,269,760$   13.99% 2,894,721$   624,960

7,966,197$
COMMERCIAL

Buildings 13.81% 1.85 1,838,599$   11.34% 2,344,843$   506,244
Space Heating 9.83% 1.32 225,774$   1.39% 287,939$   62,165

2,064,373$
OTHER

General Power 12.52% 1.68 2,919,817$   18.00% 3,723,765$   803,948
Total Electric Building 9.76% 1.31 661,868$   4.08% 844,108$   182,240
Transmission 3.08% 0.41 2,017,715$   12.44% 2,573,277$   555,562
Lighting 7.98% 1.07 589,693$   3.64% 752,060$   162,367

Municipal St Lighting 170,772$   1.05% 217,792$   47,021
Private Lighting 400,389$   2.47% 510,633$   110,244
Special Lighting 18,532$   0.11% 23,635$   5,103

TOTAL 7.47% 1.00 16,219,662$   100.00% 20,685,618$   4,465,956$

Line Description Total Source
1 Proposed Revenue Requirement 21,379,292 Sec 3, Line 14 (e)
2 Pro  Forma Revenue 111,061 Sec 3, Line 2 (d)
3 Other Revenues, Interdepartmental and Settlement Variance 582,613 Sec 17.1, Line 22 (d) + Line 22 (e) + Line 22 (g)
4 Proposed Base Rate 20,685,618 Line 1 - Line 2 - Line 3

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Billing
Determinants

Current Rates
% of Total Usage

Column (f)
 Current Base Rate

Revenue
Proposed Rates

 Proposed Base Rate
Revenue

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

RG-Residential
Annual Number of Bills 66,638 14.25$   949,592$   14.25$   949,592$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 600 kWh 29,659,525 0.06802$   50.82% 2,017,441$   0.09122$   2,705,542$
All Additional kWh 31,939,995 0.06112$   49.18% 1,952,172$   0.08197$   2,618,121$

Total Base Rate Revenue 61,599,520   4,919,205$   6,273,255$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 6,273,669$

Difference (414)$

RG-Residential Water Heat
Annual Number of Bills 9,037 14.25$   128,777$   14.25$   128,777$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 600 kWh 4,561,857 0.06260$   44.04% 285,572$   0.08237$   375,760$
All Additional kWh 5,937,212 0.06112$   55.96% 362,882$   0.08197$   486,673$

Total Base Rate Revenue 10,499,069   777,232$   991,211$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 991,237$

Difference (26)$

RH-Residential Total Electric
Annual Number of Bills 22,485 14.25$   320,411$   14.25$   320,411$

Usage (kWh Sales) 34,061,661 0.05723$   1,949,349$   0.07557$   2,574,040$

Total Base Rate Revenue 34,061,661   2,269,760$   2,894,451$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 2,894,721$

Difference (270)$

Tariff

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 1

CB-Commercial
Annual Number of Bills 14,197 20.00$   283,940$   20.00$   283,940$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 700 kWh 5,223,091 0.08913$   29.94% 465,534$   0.11815$   617,108$
All Additional kWh 13,180,745 0.08263$   70.06% 1,089,125$   0.10953$   1,443,687$

Total Base Rate Revenue 18,403,836   1,838,599$   2,344,735$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 2,344,843$

Difference (108)$

SH-Small Heating
Annual Number of Bills 1,317 20.00$   26,340$   20.00$   26,340$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 1,000 kWh 893,440 0.07686$   34.43% 68,670$   0.10081$   90,068$
All Additional kWh 1,877,985 0.06963$   65.57% 130,764$   0.09133$   171,516$

Total Base Rate Revenue 2,771,425   225,774$   287,924$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 287,939$

Difference (15)$

GP-General Power
Annual Number of Bills 1,282
All KWh Usage 38,603,218 0.03400$   1,312,509$   0.05482$   2,116,228$

Minimum Adjustment (Demand >= 40kW) 64,473$   64,473$
First 40kW Demand 47,443 12.80$   607,269$   12.80$   607,269$

Next 460kW Demand 86,066 10.39$   894,227$   10.39$   894,227$
All Additional Demand 5,072 8.15$   41,338$   8.15$   41,338$

Total Base Rate Revenue 138,581  2,919,817$   3,723,536$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 3,723,765$

Difference (229)$

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 2

TEB-Total Electric Building
Annual Number of Bills 481 32.00$   15,392$   32.00$   15,392$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 150 kWh
Next 9,850 kWh 3,565,111 0.08375$   46.19% 298,578$   0.10735$   382,715$

Above 10,000 kWh 5,861,801 0.05935$   53.81% 347,898$   0.07608$   445,966$

Total Base Rate Revenue 9,426,912   661,868$   844,073$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 844,108$

Difference (36)$

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 3

PT-Transmission (PT)
All kWh 48,142,857 0.02100$   1,011,000$   0.03253$   1,566,087$

Minimum Demand Charge (<1,000 kW) 60 11,858.75$   711,525$   11,858.75$   711,525$
First 1,000 kW Demand

All Additional kW Demand 51,788 5.70$   295,190$   5.70$   295,190$

Total Base Rate Revenue 51,788   2,017,715$   2,572,802$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 2,573,277$

Difference (475)$

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 4

I

Lighting
Municipal St Lighting (SPL) 28.96% 170,772$   217,785$
Private Lighting (PL) 67.90% 400,389$   510,591$
Special Lighting (LS) 3.14% 18,532$   23,634$

589,693$   752,010$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 752,060$

Difference (50)$

Total Base Rate Revenue 16,219,662$   20,683,996$

[…]

I

D
D

LS-Special Lighting
Annual Number of Bills 222 -$   -$   -$   -$
Usage (kWh Sales)

First 1,000 kWh 78,091 0.13080$   58.36% 10,214$   0.16893$   13,192$
All Additional kWh 75,916 0.09600$   41.64% 7,288$   0.12398$   9,412$

Minimum Adjustment 1,477$   1,477$
Church and School Service (447)$   (447)$

Total Base Rate Revenue 154,007   18,533$   23,634$
Proposed Base Rate Revenue (p. 1, col. (f)) 23,635$

Difference (1)$

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 8

Residential General Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 6,273,669
Current Revenues 4,919,205
$ Difference 1,354,464
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage - First 600 kWh 29,659,525  600
Annual Usage - Second Block 31,939,995

Number of Bills 66,638
Average Annual Use (kWh) 11,093

Residential General Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 14.25$   66,638   949,592$
1st Block kWh 0.09122$   29,659,525  2,705,542  43% 1,000   262$   239$   23$   9.7% 238$   278$   (40)$   -14.4%
2nd Block kWh 0.08197$   31,939,995  2,618,121  42% 2,500   399   341   58   17.0% 415   439   (24) -5.4%

5,000   627   511   116   22.7% 711   707   3   0.5%
7,500   847   675   172   25.5% 997   969   28   2.9%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 6,273,255$   10,000   1,057   832   225   27.1% 1,275   1,224   50   4.1%
11,093   1,147   899   248   27.6% 1,394   1,334   60   4.5%

Current Rates 12,500   1,262   985   278   28.2% 1,547   1,475   72   4.8%
Customer Charge 14.25$   66,638   949,592$   15,000   1,467   1,137   330   29.0% 1,819   1,726   93   5.4%
1st Block kWh 0.06802$   29,659,525  2,017,441  41% 20,000   1,877   1,443   434   30.1% 2,363   2,228   135   6.0%
2nd Block kWh 0.06112$   31,939,995  1,952,172  40% 25,000   2,287   1,749   538   30.8% 2,907   2,730   177   6.5%

30,000   2,697   2,054   642   31.3% 3,451   3,232   219   6.8%
Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider

Revenue at Current Rates 4,919,205$   Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01689$   0.01689$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (4.23)$   /customer

Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)
Bill Impact Analysis - RG Rate

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 9

Commercial Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 2,344,843
Current Revenues 1,838,599
$ Difference 506,244
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage - First 700 kWh 5,223,091  700
Annual Usage - Second Block 13,180,745

Number of Bills 14,197
Average Annual Use (kWh) 15,556

Commercial Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 20.00$   14,197   283,940$
1st Block kWh 0.11815$   5,223,091   617,108  26% 1,000   358$   329$   29$   8.8% 293$   365$   (72)$   -19.7%
2nd Block kWh 0.10953$   13,180,745  1,443,687   62% 2,500   535   463   73   15.7% 506   553   (47)  -8.5%

5,000   831   686   145   21.2% 860   866   (6)  -0.7%
7,500   1,125   908   217   24.0% 1,213   1,178   36   3.0%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 2,344,735$   10,000   1,407   1,121   287   25.6% 1,554   1,480   74   5.0%
15,000   1,955   1,534   421   27.5% 2,220   2,074   146   7.1%

Current Rates 15,556   2,016   1,580   436   27.6% 2,294   2,140   154   7.2%
Customer Charge 20.00$   14,197   283,940$   20,000   2,503   1,947   556   28.5% 2,886   2,667   219   8.2%
1st Block kWh 0.08913$   5,223,091   465,534  25% 25,000   3,051   2,360   690   29.2% 3,551   3,260   291   8.9%
2nd Block kWh 0.08263$   13,180,745  1,089,125   59% 100,000   11,265   8,558   2,708   31.6% 13,533   12,156   1,377   11.3%

200,000   22,218   16,821   5,398   32.1% 26,842   24,017   2,825   11.8%
Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider

Revenue at Current Rates 1,838,599$   Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01362$   0.01362$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (7.39)$   /customer

Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)
Bill Impact Analysis - CB Rate

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 10

I

Residential Water Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 991,237
Current Revenues 777,232
$ Difference 214,005
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage - First 600 kWh 4,561,857  600
Annual Usage - Second Block 5,937,212

Number of Bills 9,037
Average Annual Use (kWh) 13,941

Residential Water Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 14.25$   9,037   128,777$
1st Block kWh 0.08237$   4,561,857   375,760  38% 1,000   253$   234$   20$   8.5% 221$   273$   (52)$   -18.9%
2nd Block kWh 0.08197$   5,937,212   486,673  49% 2,500   377   328   49   15.1% 385   426   (41)  -9.5%

5,000   583   484   99   20.4% 658   681   (22)  -3.3%
7,500   788   639   149   23.3% 931   934   (3)  -0.3%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 991,211$   10,000   994   793   201   25.3% 1,204   1,186   18   1.5%
12,500   1,199   946   253   26.7% 1,476   1,437   39   2.7%

Current Rates 15,000   1,403   1,098   305   27.8% 1,748   1,688   60   3.5%
Customer Charge 14.25$   9,037   128,777$   20,000   1,813   1,404   409   29.1% 2,292   2,190   102   4.7%
1st Block kWh 0.06260$   4,561,857   285,572  37% 25,000   2,223   1,710   513   30.0% 2,837   2,693   144   5.3%
2nd Block kWh 0.06112$   5,937,212   362,882  47% 30,000   2,633   2,015   618   30.7% 3,381   3,195   186   5.8%

Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider
Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders

Revenue at Current Rates 777,232$

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01696$   0.01696$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (4.91)$   /customer

Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)
Bill Impact Analysis - RGW Rate

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 11

I

Residential Total Electric Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 2,894,721
Current Revenues 2,269,760
$ Difference 624,960
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage 34,061,661
Number of Bills 22,485
Average Annual Use (kWh) 18,178

Residential Total Electric Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 14.25$   22,485   320,411$
1st Block kWh 0.07557$   34,061,661  2,574,040   1,000   247$   228$   18$   8.0% 204$   267$   (63)$   -23.7%

2,500   360   314   46   14.6% 357   411   (54)  -13.2%
5,000   549   457   92   20.1% 612   652   (40)  -6.1%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 2,894,451$   7,500   738   600   138   22.9% 867   892   (25)  -2.8%
10,000   927   743   183   24.7% 1,122   1,132   (10)  -0.9%

Current Rates 12,500   1,116   886   229   25.9% 1,377   1,373   5   0.4%
Customer Charge 14.25$   22,485   320,411$   15,000   1,305   1,029   275   26.7% 1,632   1,613   20   1.2%
1st Block kWh 0.05723$   34,061,661  1,949,349   20,000   1,682   1,316   367   27.9% 2,143   2,093   49   2.4%

25,000   2,060   1,602   459   28.6% 2,653   2,574   79   3.1%
30,000   2,438   1,888   550   29.1% 3,163   3,055   108   3.6%

Revenue at Current Rates 2,269,760$   Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider
Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01653$   0.01653$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (5.76)$   /customer

Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)
Bill Impact Analysis - RH Rate

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 12

I

Small Heating Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 287,939
Current Revenues 225,774
$ Difference 62,165
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage - First 1000 kWh 893,440   1000
Annual Usage - Second Block 1,877,985

Number of Bills 1,317
Average Annual Use (kWh) 25,252

Small Heating Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 20.00$   1,317   26,340$
1st Block kWh 0.10081$   893,440   90,068   31% 1,000   341$   317$   24$   7.6% 249$   355$   (105)$   -29.7%
2nd Block kWh 0.09133$   1,877,985   171,516   60% 2,500   492   432   60   13.9% 439   527   (88)  -16.7%

5,000   744   624   120   19.2% 754   814   (59)  -7.3%
7,500   996   816   180   22.0% 1,070   1,100   (31)  -2.8%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 287,924$   10,000   1,245   1,006   239   23.7% 1,382   1,385   (2) -0.2%
15,000   1,723   1,370   352   25.7% 1,987   1,938   49   2.5%

Current Rates 20,000   2,180   1,719   461   26.8% 2,572   2,476   96   3.9%
Customer Charge 20.00$   1,317   26,340$   25,000   2,637   2,068   570   27.5% 3,156   3,014   142   4.7%
1st Block kWh 0.07686$   893,440   68,670   30% 100,000   9,487   7,290   2,197   30.1% 11,913   11,075   838   7.6%
2nd Block kWh 0.06963$   1,877,985   130,764   58% 200,000   18,620   14,253   4,367   30.6% 23,589   21,823   1,766   8.1%

Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider
Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders

Revenue at Current Rates 225,774$

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01549$   0.01549$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (9.75)$   /customer

Bill Impact Analysis - SH Rate
Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 13

General Power Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 3,723,765
Current Revenues 2,919,817
$ Difference 803,948
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage kW Demand
Annual Usage - First Block 38,603,218 47,443
Annual Usage - Second Block 86,066
Annual Usage - Third Block 5,072

Number of Bills 1,282   1,282
Average Annual Use (kWh) 361,341 1,297

General Power Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge -$  1,282 -$
1st Block kWh 0.05482$   38,603,218   2,116,228   57% 50,000   4,739$   3,698$   1,041$   28.1% 4,233$   5,369$   (1,136)$   -21.2%

100,000   9,479   7,397   2,082   28.1% 10,021   10,738   (716) -6.7%
Minimum Adjustment (Demand >= 40kW) 64,473   150,000   14,218   11,095   3,123   28.1% 15,810   16,106   (296) -1.8%
1st Block kW 12.80$   47,443   607,268.81   16% 200,000   18,957   14,793   4,164   28.1% 21,599   21,475   124 0.6%
2nd Block kW 10.39$   86,066   894,227.49   24% 250,000   23,697   18,492   5,205   28.1% 27,388   26,844   544 2.0%
3rd Block kW 8.15$   5,072   41,337.78   1% 500,000   47,393   36,983   10,410   28.1% 56,332   53,688   2,644   4.9%

750,000   71,090   55,475   15,615   28.1% 85,276   80,532   4,744   5.9%
Revenue at Proposed Rates 3,723,536$   1,000,000   94,786   73,966   20,820   28.1% 114,220   107,376   6,844   6.4%

2,000,000   189,573   147,933   41,640   28.1% 229,995   214,752   15,244   7.1%
Current Rates 3,000,000   284,359   221,899   62,460   28.1% 345,771   322,127   23,644   7.3%
Customer Charge -$  1,282 -$   Bill Impact calculated based on Average kW Demand Usage
1st Block kWh 0.03400$   38,603,218   1,312,509   35% Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider

Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders
Minimum Adjustment (Demand >= 40kW) 64,473
1st Block kW 12.80$   47,443   607,269   16%
2nd Block kW 10.39$   86,066   894,227   24%
3rd Block kW 8.15$   5,072   41,338   1%

Revenue at Current Rates 2,919,817$

ECA Charge per KWh per KW per KWh per KW
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 3.07790$   3.07790$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (129.68)$   /customer

Bill Impact Analysis - GP Rate
Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)

Proposed Current

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 14

Total Electric Building Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 844,108
Current Revenues 661,868
$ Difference 182,240
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage
Annual Usage - First 150 kWh - 150
Annual Usage - Second Block 3,565,111  10000
Annual Usage - Third Block 5,861,801  10000+

Number of Bills 481
Average Annual Use (kWh) 235,183

Total Electric Building Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Customer Charge 32.00$   481  15,392$   2%
1st Block kWh -$   -  -  0% 10,000   1,264$   1,071$   194$   18.1% 551$   1,425$   (874)$   -61.3%
2nd Block kWh 0.10735$   3,565,111   382,715  45% 25,000   2,874   2,327   547   23.5% 2,507   3,214   (707)  -22.0%
3rd Block kWh 0.07608$   5,861,801   445,966  53% 50,000   5,558   4,421   1,138   25.7% 5,767   6,194   (427)  -6.9%

75,000   8,242   6,515   1,728   26.5% 9,027   9,175   (148)  -1.6%
Revenue at Proposed Rates 844,073$   100,000   10,857   8,554   2,302   26.9% 12,218   12,101   117   1.0%

150,000   15,355   12,063   3,291   27.3% 17,869   17,384   485   2.8%
Current Rates 200,000   19,159   15,031   4,128   27.5% 22,826   22,125   700   3.2%
Customer Charge 32.00$   481  15,392$   2% 250,000   22,963   17,999   4,964   27.6% 27,782   26,866   916   3.4%
1st Block kWh -$   -  -  0% 500,000   41,983   32,836   9,147   27.9% 52,565   50,571   1,993   3.9%
2nd Block kWh 0.08375$   3,565,111   298,578  45% 750,000   61,003   47,674   13,329   28.0% 77,347   74,276   3,071   4.1%
3rd Block kWh 0.05935$   5,861,801   347,898  53% Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider

Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders
Revenue at Current Rates 661,868$

ECA Charge Proposed Current
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$

Current Riders
TDC - Transmission Delivery Charge Rider 0.01311$   0.01311$
AVTS - Ad Valorem Tax Surcharge Rider 0.00175$   0.00175$

Proposed Riders
ARR Rider (78.63)$   /customer

Bill Impact Analysis - TEB Rate
Annual Bill (w/o ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders) Annual Bill (w/ ECA, AVTS, TDC and ARR Riders)

The Empire District Electric Company
Test Year Ending June 30, 2020
20-EPDE-XXX-RTS

17.2 - Rate Design

Page 15

I

Transmission Base Rate Revenues

Target Revenues 2,573,277
Current Revenues 2,017,715
$ Difference 555,562
% Difference 27.5%

kWh Usage kW Demand
Annual Usage - First Block 48,142,857 0
Annual Usage - Second Block 51,788

Number of Bills 60   60
Average Annual Use (kWh) 9,628,571 10,358

Transmission Rate Design Rate Units Revenues
Annual Proposed Current $ Change % Change Proposed Current $ Change % Change

Proposed Rates Use Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Base Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates Total Rates
Minimum Demand Charge (<1,000 kW) 11,858.75$ 60 711,525$   28%
1st Block kWh 0.03253$   48,142,857   1,566,087   61% 3,000,000   258,290$   223,700$   34,590$   15.5% 327,807$   337,647$   (9,840)$   -2.9%

6,000,000   374,274   305,094   69,180   22.7% 476,375   496,055   (19,680)   -4.0%
Minimum Adjustment (Demand >= 40kW) 9,000,000   490,259   386,489   103,770   26.8% 624,942   654,462   (29,520)   -4.5%
1st Block kW -$   - - 0% 12,000,000   606,243   467,883   138,360   29.6% 773,509   812,869   (39,360)   -4.8%
2nd Block kW 5.70$   51,788   295,190   11% 15,000,000   722,228   549,278   172,950   31.5% 922,077   971,277   (49,200)   -5.1%

Revenue at Proposed Rates 2,572,802$

Current Rates
Minimum Demand Charge (<1,000 kW) 11,858.75$ 60 711,525$   28%
1st Block kWh 0.02100$   48,142,857   1,011,000   39% Bill Impact calculated based on Average kW Demand Usage

Proposed Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS, TDC and ARR Rider
Minimum Adjustment (Demand >= 40kW) Current Total Rates:  includes ECA Charge, AVTS and TDC Riders
1st Block kW -$   - - 0%
2nd Block kW 5.70$   51,788   295,190   11%

Revenue at Current Rates 2,017,715$

ECA Charge per KWh per KW per KWh per KW
ECA Charge 0.00819$   0.02061$